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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P. 0. BOX-2088 - SANTA FE

R TR A PR N -

87501
;- DIRECTOR LAND COMMISSIONER - STATE GEOLOGIST
oo JOE D. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERO EMERY C. ARNOLD
s - § _ , December 1, 1975
i | §
3
3 0 Re: CASE No. 3587
3 Tom Kellahin , ORDER NO._R-5128
g Kellahin & Fox ‘
5 Attorneys at Law :
. Post Office Box 1769 Applicant: _
,§ Santa Fe, New Mexico »
—§ Pennzoil Company
-f% Dear Sir:
lg Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced :
% Commission order recently entered in the subject case. , ;
z . |
B .[Y?urs very truly, }
£ \ ; . q/;:> - :
I s
JOE D. RAMEY
( Director
JDR/ fd
Copy of order alsoc sent to:
Hobbs 0CC___ X ~ o - o
Artesia 0OCC X ~ _ ¥
Aztec OCC -

Other
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from the Strawn and Morrow formation through parallel strings of
! tubing with separation of the zones accomplished by means of a

' mately 10,800 feet.

e

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICG FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5587
Order No. R-~5128

APPLICATION OF PENNZOIL COMPANY FOR

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, EDDY COUNTY, :
NEW MEXICO. P

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

‘This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on-November 19,
1975. at Santa PFe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this day of November, 1975, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the sub-
ject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Pennzoil Company, is the owner and
operator of the Gulf Federal Well No. 2, located in Unit L of
Section 6, TOWnship 23 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico.~

(3) That, pursuant to the provisions of Commission Order
MC-1978, said well is presently dually completed to produce gas

packer set at approximately 11,311 feet.

(4) That the applicant proposes to open additional perfora-
tions in said well in the Atoka formation and to commingle produc-
tion from the Atoka and Morrow formations and to produce said
commingled production through one string of tubing, and to con-~

tinue to produce the Strawn formation through the other string of

tubing, and to accomplish separation of the Strawn and the com-
bined Atoka-Morrow zones by means of a packer set at approxi-

(5) That from the Morrow zone, the gubject well is capable
of low murgirnal production only.
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(6) That from the Atoka zone, the subject well is capable
of low marginal production only.

(7) That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery,
of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, there-
by preventing was’ 7, and will not violate correlative rights.

(8) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the 8 b~
ject zones are such that underground waste will not be caused.

(9) That in order to allocate the commingled production to
each of the commingled zones in the subject well, the applicant
should consult with the Supervisor of the Artesia district office
of the Commission, and arrive at an allocation formula for the
combined Atcka~Morrow stream.

(16) That the Strawn production and the combined Atoka-
Morrow production from said well should be metered at the surface
and sold separately.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Pennzoil Company, is hereby author-
ized to commingle Morrow and Atoka production within the wellbore
of the Gulf Pederal Well No. 2, located in Unit L of Section 6,
Township 23 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico,
and to produce said commingled zcnes through a single string of
tubing, and to produce the Strawn zone in said well through a
second string of tubing, accomplishing separation of the Strawn
format.ion from the commingled Atoka-Morrow formations by means
of a packer set at approximately 10,800 feet.

(2) That upon completion of the aforesaid work, the appli~-

.cant shall consult with the Supervisor of the Artesia district

office of the Commission and arrive at an allocation formula for
determining production from the Atoka zone and from the Morrow
zone.

(3) That the applicant shall sepatately meter at the sur-
face tlie production from the Strawn formation and the commingled
produgtion from the Atoka-~-Morrow formations.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

!

!
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexi<co, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

.

- PHIL R. LUCERO, Chairmgn
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BEFORE THE °
- NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION C
Santa Fe, New Mexico
November 19, 1975

IN THE MATTER OF:

downhhole commingling, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

. - . - - —— Y — i Ty - — n fn e . G e T et s = A e Sem W FMe S Get G S —

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARIN

Application of Pennzoil Company for

EXAMINER HEARING

APPEARANCE

For the New Mexico 0il William F.

Conservation Commission:

Page 1
OMMISSION
)
)
) (s
) - CASE
) 5587
)
)
G
S
Carr, Esq.

Legal Counsel for the Commission
State Land Office Bulldlng

Santa Fe, New Mexico
hFor the Applicant: W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
KELLAHIN & FOX
Attorneys at Law
560 Don Gaspar
Santa Fe, New Mexico
|
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1 MR. NUTTER: We will call Case 5587.
< 2 MR. 'CARR: Case 5587, application of Pennzoil
e Lo { 3 1 Company for downhole commingling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
] \
< | .
i , 4 MR. KELLAHIN: Tom Kellahin, Kellahin and Fox
g 5 | appearing on behalf of Pennzoil. I have one witness to be
{ 6 .
rx{ sworn
bl -é
. 2 ‘ s (THEREUPON, the witness was duly sworn:.)
-‘; S
¢ bt 8 J. C. RANEY
ps S 9 | called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
Vi g
i by ® ; . :
; E g 10 | examined and testified as follows:
R g 3= | g
3 Ed 0.9 S , 1
s § g 12 DIRECT EXAMINATION
Lot =] QSO‘
< | &edg
g Bl T 13 || BY MR. KELLAHIN:
. L o9
o .E ?. - .
= §§§ 14 0. Please state your name, by whom employed and in
g e ._
’ ¥ o s 16 |l what capacity?
£ ‘3
;9 )
* B 8 16 A J. C. Raney, I'm employed by Pennzoil Company in”
L = ,
i < px . -
L‘ 17 || Midland as a petroleum engineer. l
[( 18 ] 0. Have you previously testified before this Commission ﬂ
-3 19 || and@ had your qualifications ac an expert witness accepted?
L, 20 A Yes, sir.
3 l; 21 0 And are you familiar with the facts surrounding this
S 22 || particular application?
L’ 23 A Yes.
. . 24 MR, KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, are the
i T W
% || witness's qualifications acceptable? : i
1]
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a ! MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
s L : !
Pha 2 0. (Mr. Kellahin coqtinuiﬁg.)”'ﬁf;”aney, would you
i;ﬁ 3 llplease refer to Ekhibit Number One, the Morrow structure map,
E:i 4 identify it and state briefly what Pennzoil,Coﬁpany'is seeging? ~
‘é ﬁ : | 5 A Exhibit Number One includes two maps, a structure
3 .
igz : 6 |lmap of the Atoka and Morrow structures. Pennzoil Company
giw 7 |l seeks approval to perforate a zone or zcones iﬁ‘the Atocka zone
;52 8 || interval and commingle with the production in ‘the Morrow‘zon%;
é?f g 9 lThe Gulf Federal 2 is curregtly a dual Strawn-Morrow gas i
; F? 'g bé 10 fwell. Our proposal is to commingle downhole the productioﬁ
: : i§§§ " § from the Atoka and Morrow zones and separate this production
T N gggé 12 from the Strawn zone.
b ;t-:s fég% 13 ‘ “ The Exhibit One is, as I said, a structure map of
? [: _ .E Ef_ﬁ 14 Il the Atoka and Morrow zones. The red arrow shows'.wthe location
e 5
™ 4§?3 :: ; 15 |l of the Gulf Federal Number 2, it shows the structural 'position
R ®w < '
; ? & S 16 || of each one of the surrounding wells. It also shows the

17 | offset wells and the operators of these wells.

g
T

?}é 18 0 Please refer to Exhibit Number Two and identify it?

kK
“.&
wr
W

19 A Exhibit Number Two, this is a capy of the USGS

20 || Form 9331.

' 0. I'm sorry,,Exhibit Number Two is your Atoka
éfructyre.ﬁ
1 A | That's part of Exhibitlﬁumber One.
0. If you will renumber ﬁ{ége then.
MR, NQTTER:' Exhibit N;Qbei'Qne’ﬁas two pages,




S
a 1 is that right? |
; ,m 2 » MR. KELLAHIN: That's right,
‘ - 3 0 (Mr, Kellahi'n/continuing.) Yes, vExhibit’ :‘I;Jumber Two
i 41 then is the usgs Form?
D e
; “ 5 A 9331, the approved Copies of thesge 9331 Where we
i?f 6 asked approval to pPerforate additiongl Zones in botp the
e
- * ' 7 Atoka and the Morrow ang also to Stimulate the Strawn zope,
) :f 8 Attached to this is 3 wolkover Procedure of the work that we
. 4 , g 9 Plan to do on this wel}, On the back of the Procedure ig the
: Y Q@ ‘
. :: §~§ 10 bPresent wellpore sketch of the w_ellbo?:e’makeup and then the
’;f 3‘553 i last part of this'exhibit is @ planned wellbore sketch, where
i §§§§ 12 the packer Will be get and the Proposed overall new perforatic.)"
: e x- 5 ;“ §§§§ 4 in the Morrow and fhe Atoka zones,
l ‘;,: '§§§5 14 0 Refer to Exhipit Number Three ang identify j¢?
i 5 : :
. ';,,-. :; g 15 A Exhibit Numpe; iree is a crosgs Section of the
“ - £ o
L M 2 - 16 Strawn, Atoka ang Morroy Zones in the Surrounding wells, in
‘i; 71 the s ject well, ang the Surrounding weils, The tops as
y 1§ 18 marked on this Cross section are down in the bPorosity ang g
“ 9 the tops are Somewha t Gifferent from the map. We wers looking
k; 20 Strictly for borosity in this, :
| 21 h 0. Please identif. Exhibit Number Four? I
o 22, A Exhibit Numper Four is a type log of the Gulf
m 23 Federal Number Two, jtrg a bore-hole Compensated sonic gamma |
| \ 24 -i-ay log. On this log on the right side of the depthil,_itrack t
- N 25 || - is theﬁcurrent perfofations’(.a;ud én the left side is thé ; |
!

A}
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Page 6
proposed perforations. .
Q. Exhibit Number Five?
A Exhibit Number Five is a gas analysis of the Morrow

gas that is produced'from the Gulf Federal Number 2 and on

the back of that is a gas analysis of the Atokalgas produced

from Penhzoil's Gulf Federal Numbefﬁz. Excuse me, Pennzoil's
Mobil 12 Federal Number One, which is approximately one mile

southwest of the Gulf Federal Number 2. These analyses show i
that the gas composition of the two wells are two zones very

similar. You miéﬁt note the dates on these two gas analyses.

his waémgéforejthe Mo:row—Atqka gas was commingled in the
Mobil 12 Federal Number 1. |

0. Exhibit Number Six?

A Exhibit .Six is the Oil Conservation Commission
Form C-102 showing the proraﬁidn”hhits and the proposed |
Morrow-Atoka proration unit being the west half of Section 6.
And as noted there an amended communitization agreement is
being circulated for siggaturgg‘atﬁthis time.

Q How do you propose to allbégte production between

the commingled zones?

A There is no test other than the drill stem test
that was taken in the Atoka during the drilling coperation of

this well and the estimated increase in”productionvfrom the

Morrov zone is approximately to eiaht hundred MCF a day or

an increase of six hundred and fifty. Two hundred and twenty-~
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Page 7

five'MCF a ‘day would be attributed to the Atoka and the

remaining part to the Morrow.

During the drilling operation, like I said, the

[+ ]

|

Adrili stem test was taken on the ‘Atoka interval and it had
a shut‘in bottom-hole pressure of approkimately twenty-five
sixty and on six, twenty-five, seventy-five the Morrow had a
‘seventy—eight hour shut in bottom-hole pressure of eighteen
fifty-one.

We had planned from the time this well was drilled

|
lto either recomplete this well and separate the Morrow and

10 |
1"
12
13 ‘
14
15
16
17

18

20

21

23

24

the Atoka Or commingle as we are proposrng now.

0. In your opinion, Mr. Raney, will any waste occur
,to either formation by the commingled production?

a. No, sir.

0. | In your opinion will the approval of this applica-
tion be in the best interests of conservation end the preventio
’bf waste and the protection of correlative rights?

A Tt will.

0. Were Exhibits One through Six either prepared
by you directly or prepared under your direct supervision?

A Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction of Ekhibits
One through Six.
‘ ' MR, NUTTER: Penn2011 s EXhlbltS One through Six

will be admltted into ev1dence.
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1; CROSS EXAMINATION

2 ‘ BY MRV. NUTTER:N -

3 0. Mr. Raney, the well is presently a dual-completion

4|l in the Strawn and the. Morrow, is that correct?

5 A. Yes, sir.

6 0. A£d it presently has dedicated the south half of

7 || the section to the Strawn completion?

8 ks Yes, sir.

9 0. And the west half of the section to the Morrow

10 ll completion?

;! A Yes, sir.

12 iQ And after you would commingle the Atoka with the

13 || Morrow, your acreage dedications would stay the same except
14 || that the south half would ‘how be dedicated to Strawn and the
- 15 ]| west half would be dediéated to Strawn and Atoka combined?

16 | A Yes, sir, and it would be measured tha£QWay by

17 || the use of two packers and two stringe of tubing.

18 0 And you would have separate meter measurement of

19 || the gas at all times from the two sides of tﬁé well?

20!‘ A Between the Strawn and the Morrow—Aggka commingle,
21 || yes, sir.

22 Q. Now, is it your intent to use the same perforations

that are presenfly open in the Mérrow or will you have new

24' rerforations in the Morrow also?

25 A Exhibit Number Two shows additional Morrow perfora- '

|

P —
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; 1 ltions. - These are not as qgood a quality as of the reservoirs
? 2 lthat were initially perforated, but it‘is worth a try. This
é'“ 3 lwell has never been treated. ‘We have some tubing-conveyed
%l‘ 4 perforating guns in this well, and as far as the treatment, we
L.
%;; -5 llwill puli all the tubing out of the hole, perforate both the
;; 'E'ﬁ ‘ | 6 latoka and the Morrow with a cééing gun and run everything back
" ?Pﬁ 7 land test the overall_interval and then if necesséfy we will
AR .
| . :§4 . 8 ltreat the well with approximately five thousané géilbn@ of
,; igﬁ 9 flacid.
! v . 10 _‘ 0. Now the well presehtly, in the South Carlshad Morrow .

n
ing service

S
2
.8
5
=
e §§§ M lcas Pool, is classified as a marginal well, is it not?
By : . §g§ - ' :
R By 5 Sa% 12 A Yes, sir, it is currently producing a hundred and
R g4
S “ ‘égg Bllfifty MCF of gas per day.
b 5 §§“ 14H 0. Do you think as a result of this workover the Morrow
E B o% . )
s Pus T 3 15 Il formation might become non-maxginal in classification?
e %3 |
g & 16 A No, sir.
; L L _
: e 17 v} The reserves are just not there?
; ;_ S . :‘;, . H: ll 2. No sir.
. i .
B Z 19 Q. To make a non-marginal well?
L - - )
. 20 A The quality of the reservoir in that particular
SR

i" 21 'aféa is not that good to make it a non-marginal well.

*2? 0. :And, of course, the Strawn formation just remains
23Y as it is, a single producer?

24 .Eii Yes, sir. We do plan to re-treat it.

- : 220 0 Work it over while you are at it?
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2 {| pumping acid into it,
3 | the Atoka and Morrow i

4 ‘ MR. NUTTER:

5 | Mx. Raney? He may be

6 ~ (THEREUPON,
7 MR. NUTTER:

g | Kellahin?

10 _ MR. NUTTER:

page— 10—

1 A ves, sir. We can do that without any work, just

but we wanted to g© ahead and work on

ntervals.

Are there any further guestions of

excused.
the witness wWas excused.)

' po you have anything further, Mr.

.9 MR. KELLAHIN: No, sir.

Does anyone have anything they wish

11 || to offer in Case Number 55877

12 We will take
13

14

15

16

the Case under advisement.
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a court re

certify that the fbregqing and attached Transcript of Hearing
before the New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission was reported
by me,

and the same is a true and correct record of the said

proceedin¢gs to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

o ) \\//! (\\K!
/7

Signey F./Morrish, Court Reporter

I, f‘//\. . /!
% ’/V/],é{v /lx/[f//‘ 4 // f////%(l‘/&

I no nereby coprs
a comple. eI‘.,lf.Y that the fo

‘e recorq regoing 1s

the Exainer § of the Proceedings ip
. ab Ll earjng 0 Ca-. : -
heard by ng on 1/, e lo. 835X% 7

|




¢ Docket No. 29-75

Dockets Nos. 30-75 and 31-75 are tentatively set for hééring on Decembe£‘3
and December 17, 1975. Applications for hearing must be filed at least 22
days in advance of hearing date. :

e

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBFR 19, 1975

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMYSSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

‘The followlng cases | ?1]] be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Richard
L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas from seven-
teen prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, Roosevelt, and Chaves
Counties, New Mexico, for December, 1975.

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas from five
prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandcval Counties,
New Mexico, for December, 1975.

CASE 5583: Applicatjon of Stevens 0il Company for a pilot waterflood project,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above=styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a pilot waterflood project in the
Twin Lakes-San Andres Pool by injection of produced water through
its Twinlakes 0il Company Well No, 1, located in Unit D of Section
12, Township 9 South, Range 28 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.

CASE 5584: Application of Cities Service 0il Company for an unorthodox gas
well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to drill a well at an unorthodox
location 990 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West
line of Section 29, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, South Carls-—
bad Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, or, in the alternative, in the
NW/4 NW/4 of said Section 29 at some point not closer than 560
feet from either the Norih or West lines of said Section, the W2
of said Section 29 to be dedipated to the well.

CASE 5585: Application of W. P. Carr for compulscry pooling, San Juan County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
pooling all mineral interests in the Pictured Cliffs formation
underlying the NE/4 of Section 13, Township 31 North, Range 11
West, Blanco-Pictuved Cliffs Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico,
to be dedicated to a well to be drilled in Unit G of said Section
13. Also to be considered will be -the cost of drilling and com-
pleting said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well
as actual operating CCotS and charges for supervicion. Also to
be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of
the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 5586: . Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for downhole commingling,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. -Anplicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to commingle Ote*umcallup 0il production anrd Basin-
Dakota gas production in the wellgore of its McKenzie Federal Wells
Nos. 1 and 3 located, respectivg_,, in Units M and O of Section 25
and its Harvey State Well No, 1 located in Unit N of Section 36, all
in Township 25 North, Range /6 K:ist, Ric Arriba County, New Mexico.
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Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - Novemwber 19, 1975 Docket No. 29-75
) o :
CASE 5587: Application of Pemnzoil Company for downhole oommlngllng, Fddy

CASE 5588:

CASE 5589:

CASE 5590:

County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval’to commingle Morrow and ‘Atoka gas production in the well-
bore of its Gulf Federal Well No. 2, located in Unit L of Section
6, Township-.23 South, Range 27 East, South Carlsbad Fleld Eddy
County, New Mexico.

Application of Amoco Production Company for déwnhole commirgling,
Rio Arriba County, Néw Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval to comﬁingle CGonzales~Mesaverde and Basin-
Dakota gas production in th# wellbore of its Jicarilla Contract
146 Weil Bo.-11 located in Unit K of Section 4, Township 25 North,
Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,.

Application of Filon Exploration Corporation for pool creation,
assignment of a discovery allowable, and special pool rules,
Sandoval County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~-styled cause,
seeks the creation of a new pool for the production of o0il from the
Entrada formation for its Federal 33 woll No. 3 located in Unit N
of Section 33, Township 21 North, Range 5 West, Sandoval County,
New Mexico, and the assignment of a discovery allowable to said
well: veplicant further seeks the promulgation of special pool
rules for said pool, including a provision for a special depth
bracket allowable.

‘Northwestern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for an order for

the'cgeation, contraction, and extension of certain pools in San
Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

(a) CREATE a newipool in San Juan County, New Mexico, classified
as a gas pool for Pictured Cliffs production and designated as the
Nipp Pictured Cliffs Pool and described as:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, NMPM
Section 16: SW/4

Section 17: SEf4

Section 20: E/2

Section 21: W/2

Section 28: W/2

Section 33: All

Section 34: SW/4

(b) CONTRACT the Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in Rio
Arriba and San Juan Counties, New Mexico, to exclude therefrom:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 17: SW/4

TOUNCHTP 30 honih, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 35: NW/4
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(c) EXTEND the Angels Peak-Gallup Pool boundary in San Juan
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

9 - ol . TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
. . ' % Section 5: N/2
5 Section 15: SE/4

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 13: s/2

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 31: All -

*Q*T~ B - : N (d) EXTEND the Aztec-Fruitland Pool boundary in San Juan County,
e B New Mexico, to include therein: : : ’

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 8: . NW/4 7

Section 9: SW/4

Section 20: 'N/2

(e) EXTEND the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in San Juan
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

ot TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
' : Sectisvn 17: SW/4
Section 20: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 11: N/2
Section 12: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 27: E/2
Section 35: NW/4

(f) EXTEND the Blanco—Mesaverde Pool bonndary in Rio Arriba and
San Juan Counties, New Mexico, to include therein:

S e

¢ _ TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, NMPM
i Section 2: All
i Section 3: All

(®)

and S

“haals

XTEND the Blanco Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in Rio Arriba
X C ie

ounti, New Mexico; to include thetein:
TOWNSHIP 29 NORTF RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 31: SE/&

Sbction 32: S/2

‘WNSHIP 29 ,NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, MMPM -
ction 28: u/2

o
S¢

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM

Sectior 29: SW/4
Sectfon 32: N/2
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TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NHPY
Section 3: All
Section 4: E/2

- _' { TOWNSHIP 31 NORT1, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 31: NE/4
Section 32: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Sections*5 through 8: All
Section 14: W/2

Sections ‘15 through 17: All
Section 18: N/2 and SE/f4
Section 20: N/2 and SE/4
Sections 21 through 23: All
= ; . Sections 26 through 28: All
A oA © Section 29: NE/4

. Sections 33 and 34: All
Section 35: N/2

«

TOWNSHIP 3Y NORIH, RANGD 11 WEST. NMPM
Section 1: All
©o ‘ ‘Section 2: E/2 and SW/4
oo Section 15: NW/4
el Section 16: N/2
’ Section 26: NE/4

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 16: S/2
Section 17: SE/4

(h) EXTEND the Bloomfield-Chacra Pool boundary in San Juan County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 8: SE/4
Section 17: N/2 and SW/4

(i) EXTEND the Campo-Gallup Pool boundary in Rio Arviba County,
New Mexico, to include therein: )

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
Section 12: NW/4

(3) EXTEND the Escrito-Gallup 0il Podl boundary in Rio Arriba and
San Juan Countles, New Mexico, to include therein:

TCWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 74W_EST2 NMPM
Section 33: E/2 T

TOUNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 13: W/2 NE/4, E/2 NW/4 and E/2 SE/4

(k) bXTFND thie Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in San
" Juan County, New Mexico, to include therein:
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TOWNSHIT 28 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 23: NW/4 and SE/4

TOWNSHI? 29 NORTH, RAMNGE 11 WEST, NMP
Section 7: NE/4 ’
Section 8: NW/4

(1) EXTEND the Harris Mesa-Chacra Pool boundary in $an Juan
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TCWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 2: N/2 and SE/4

Section 11: NE/4

Section 12: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM

Section 26:
Section 34:
Section 35:

(m) EXTEND the Largc-Chacra

Juan Counties, New Mexic

TOWNSHIP 27

N/2 and SE/4
NW/4
All

& o0l pboundary in Fio Arriba and San

a
0, to include therein:

NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, NMPM

Section 6: SW/4
Section 7: W/2
Section 15: SW/4
Section 22: W/2
_Section 27: NW/4
Section 28: NE/4
oection 29: S/2

TOWNSHIP 27

NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM

Section 1:
Section 12:

SE/4
All

(n) EXTEND the South Lindrith Gallup-Dakota 0il Pool boundary
in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 23

NORTH, RANGE & WEST, NMPM

Section 3: NW/4
Section 4: N/2
Section S: NE/4

TOWNSHIP 24

NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM

Section 33:

SW/4

(o) EXTEND the West Lindrith Gallup-Dakota 0il Pool boundary in
Pio Arriba County, New Mexico, to include therein:

'TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE /4 WEST, NMPM
Section 1:  NW/4'SW/4 and E/2 SW/4
Section 2: N/2

Section 1l: NW/4 NE[& and S/2 NE/4
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" (p) EXTEND the Ojo-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in San Juan

County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 15 WEST, NMPM
Section 2€: NE/4

(ﬁ)‘“EXTEND the Otero-Chacra Pool boundary in Rio Arriba County,

New Mexico, to.include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST, NMPM
Section 21: NE/&4

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, NMPM
Section 11: S/2

‘Section 13: SW/4

Section 14: N/2

Section 24: NW/4

{(r) EXTEND the Rusty-Menefee 0il Pool boundary in Sandoval
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, NMPM
Section 13: NW/4
Section l4: NE/4

(s) EXTEND the Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in Rio
Arriba County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
Section 16: SW/4
Section 21: N/2

(£) EXTEND the Waw-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in San Juan
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSUIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, NMPM
Section 29: E/2 and SW/4

Section 306: SE/4

Section 31: NE/4

Section 32: N/2

(u) EXTEND the Wild Horse--Gallup Pool boundary in Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico, to include thereiq;

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, RMPM

Section 14: N/2
Section 24: NE/4
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CASE 5591:

CASE 5592:

CASE 5403:

-7 -

Application of Amcco Produdtion Company for zn unorthodox gas well
location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abcove-styled
cause, seeks authority to drill a well at an unortheodox location
1980 feet from the South line and 1241 feet from the West line of
Section 33, Township 17 South, Range 29 Fast, Grayburg-Morrovw Gas
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the $/2 of said Section 33 to be
dedicated to the well.

Application of Agua, Inc. for salt water disposal, Lea County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority
to dispose of produced water by injection into the San Andres for-
mation through the open-hole interval from approximately 4000 to
5000 feet in its Blinebry-Drinkard SWD System Well No. A-22
located 817 feet from the North line and 965 feet from the East
line of Section 22, Township 22 South, Range 37 East,; Lea County,
New Mexico. :

(Reopened)

. CASE 5571:

In the matter of the hearing called by the Uil Conservation Commis-
sion on its own motion to further consider the subject matter of

Case No. 5377, namely to permit all interested parties to appear

and :show cause why the continued injecction of water for secondary
recovery or disposal purposes into any formation from the surface

of the ground down to and including the Drinkard formation should

be permitted in the following described area in Lea County, New Mexico:

TOVNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE.37 EAST, NMPM
Sections 13 through 36: All

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Sections 1 through 12: A1l

(Continued from October 8, 1975 Examiner Hearing)

LACEA
Application ¢f Robert G. Cox for amendment of Order No. R-4561,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
secks amendment of Order No. R-4561, which order permitted the
directional drilling of applicant's Federal "EA" Well No. 1,
located 330 feet from the North and West lines of Section 12,
Township 18 South, Range 27 East, Empire-Abo Pool, Eddy County,
New Mex.co, in such a manner as to be bottomed within 100 feet
of the surface leccation. Applicant seeks the amendment of said
order to permit bottoming of the subject well approximately 58
feet [rom the North line and 8 feet from the West line of said
Section 12 awd to permit verification of said dowmhole location
by single-shot directiomnal surveys made concurrently wiib the
drilling o* ‘said well.
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( * aday 1963) UNITED STATES o M“?t‘(?&"’..‘.‘i:ﬁi‘.‘lﬁ.l‘%;t‘ oy aget Bureau No. 42-R1424.
3 - DEPARTI™NT OF THE INTERIOR verse stde) B LEASE DERIGNATION AKD SERIAL, KO.
* , G..JLOGICAL SURVEY NM 040547
1 - =~ . - 60 iF NDINY, ALUGTIAN OR TRIRE NANE
b SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
- i {Do not use this form for proposals Lo deill or to deopen or plug hick to a different reservolr. : ’ ’

Use “"APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-—-" for such propoaals.)

] - "7TUNIT AGREEMENT NAME
oIL GAS ) )
WELL © WAL OTHER

2, NAME OF OPERATOR

8. FARM OR LEASE NAME

P
i
:
1
4

. . Pennzoil Compaiy : Gulf-Federal
. 1 e 3. ADDRESS OF OPEKATOR - P WRLL Fo.
) b P. O. Drawer 1828, Midland, Texas 79701 - #2
i 4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location cleatly aud in accordance with any State requirements.® 7 771" 10. FiELo AXD rOOL, OR WILDCAT
: H See:also space 17 below.) ) .
t At surface , S. cCarlsbad(Morrow)
: % 1980' FS & 990' FWL Sec. 6, T-23-S, R-27-E « |731. sec., T., R., M., OR BLK, AND
: i E SURVEY OR AREA
‘ L : | o _ Sec. 6, T-23-S,R-27-:
i .
) 1 © 14, PERMIT NO, . 15, ELEVATIONS (Show whsther DF. RT, CR, ete.) 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13. 8TATE
: 1 A 3212.4 GL ‘ Eddy New Mex
& : e - -
16. Check Appropriate Box To Indicale Nature of Notice, Report, or Othei Dota
' port,
S i : : NOTICB OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REFORT OF !
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF PELL AR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OFF L REPAIRING WELL
FRACTURE TREAT MULTICIE COMPLETE " FRAUTURE TREATMENT ., ALTERING CASING | _
3 . . — 2 — - H
;“3 . BIIOOT OR ACIDIZE ARANDON® ] SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING | i ABANDONMENT®
3, ; — ol
.. REPASR WELL CHANGE PLANS (Other) ___ . -
o : (O ; {NoTE: Report rc‘zull‘; of multlple completion on Well
~ . (Other) N _’(_(_-_xﬁplc-({n.n or Recompletlon Report and Log form.)
o . . . 17. DLSCRIBE PROVOSED OR COMPLETED OTERATIONS (Cleariy state m pertinent detq ;‘h and give periinent dateg, fncluding esthmmated date of starting any
: o . proposec{ work. k.gt‘ well ls directionslly drilied, give subsurface locations an (l measured and true vert{cat depths for oll markers and zones pertl-
Tt nent to tihis wor

After New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission approval the work as
o s "’ outlined on the attached procedure will be performed with the
R ultimate objective to perforate additional Morrow zones plus
perfOratiﬁg some Atoka zones and then comingling the 2 zones
downhole.

R

] See attached procedure,”6urrent well bore éketch»and the well bore
sketch after the workover,. :

N.M. O0.C.C. Comingiing Hearing set Nov. 19, 1975

Ol CLR:C§“

CA S& “*_55'@7

I8. I herebf ceft 7t olng Is true and correct ! )

SIGNED" PITLE Petroleum Engineer  ,,pp  10-23-75
B (This;&xce for Feder'al or State office us—e_)_U T

APPROVED BY » TITLE DATE __

CONDITIOVS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:
) 7 '3
A

*See Instructions on Reverse Side

[ -
At —————— ————
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; BRTESIA ~OFFICE-COP
e ~iTED sTATEEESIA OFFISE CORY.

av 19€3)

SUBMIT IN SLICATE® Form spproved.

DEPAR-I C-NT OF THE lNTERlOR ‘('l?rl::;:ldlel;“h as on re- - Budget Burean No, 45-R14M,

GEQLOGICAL SURVEY

NM 040547

L!fl_! DESIONATION AND SBAIAL NO.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

A IF TNBUAN, ALLOTYES Ok WS NAME

(Do tiow Jse this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reu.vnlr ’ ," ~ B
Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT-—"" for such proposals.) s
i d | 8
i . - . T 7. URMAGEEDMANT NAMB, o+
oI a8 B t i\‘.n (V) ; ! = .
WELL WELL OTHER . .. wF
2. NAME OF OPERATOR A . AVF . - =
A v : To N U \/ 1 R !\1](! 8. TARM O% LBABR NAMD .
Pennzoil Company : L Gulf*Federal'
3. ADDREAS OF OPERATOR LW(}E} 'p\jﬁ Ty 9. WaLL nq 3
P. 2. Drawer 1828, Midland, Texas 72701 #2 ° : :
4. LOCATION Or wELL (Report location clearly and Sn accordance with any sme requirements.® 10 ruw AND POOL, 0: wlurct't -
Bee also space 17 below.)
At surface _ S - Carlsbhad«sStrawn
1980' FSL & 990' FWL Sec. 6, T-23-S, R-27-E it "ﬁmfa:‘o:-‘::“‘- aw"
)
, ( Sec.: 6, T233, R27E
is8 FEamiT ro. : 15. TLEVATIONS (Show whether b7, AT, OR, eta.} 13. CODNZY o5 Parmen| 1S aTaTa
3212.4 Eddy: -New Mex
- 16. " - .

Check Appropriate Box To indicate Nature of Netice, Repont, or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: |

SUBSNQUENT REPORY OF :

TEST WATLR SHUT-OFF PULL OR ALTER CAStNG [ WATER BHOT-OFF | .. RéPLTRING wWALL
FRACTURE TALAT MULTIFLE COMPLETE l ’ FRACTUNE TRBATMENT | ' . bUIEEING casixg |
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE AmaNnon® N I i BHGUTIRG OB ACDIZING |} ABANDONMANDS ' [
REPAIR WBLL CHANGE PLANS __‘ I (Other) 2

(Other) e l &og\?letil} e‘pg:tn‘e:ut:t;“otfloz ‘g:?ol:tclo::l’};gmor: )Well

17. DESCRIBE I'ROI'OSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS {Clearly state all pertlnent detalls, and glve pertinent dates, including estigkated dote of atarting nn

proposed work. If well is dlmUondly drilled, give subeurface
nent to this work.) *

After completion of work on Morrow zone (see attached procedure) in
this dual completion, the Strawn zone will be treated with.3,000°

gallons of 15% N.E. acid, using 750 SCF of N, per barreL.y-

The well will be swab tested, put on line, and a packer'iééﬁage

test run.

: PR
o P At
o gt

RECEIVED
06T28 15,

cﬁommm SURVEY-
mesl&. NEW HEXICD .

locations and mensured and true verticsl deptha for all marhn t!d Kones per

f b . "
18. 1 bereby dertfy that TITT >
SIGNED g Petroleum Engineer fatm 10—?3 75
(This f:rzl::e—;é;.ol or Sute .uﬂco uu) I o
N ! N
.. ROYED BY __ — ——.  TITLE DATE e
”r\D DITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: ] S r.‘gi—‘-‘ T
. A . ,\.‘l"-) "—-".', {;‘ 1)
oy P
'/’/- ACEEL *See Instructions on Reverse Side R p;
’ L. LA
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GULF FEDERAL No. 2
WORKOVER PROCEDURE "
—— 1t PRULEDURE

Pump KCL water down both’tubfng strings to ki1l well.

Install Bop. -

Pull both strings of tubing and inspgct Morrow perforatfng guns.
Circulate hole with packer fluid.

Sput 750 gallons of 10% acetic acid from 19,695'.

Perforate the following intervé]s with 1 shot per foot using a casing gu:

ATOKA
10,856 - 10,863’
10,892 - 10,896
g 10,899 - 10,906"
10,922 - 10,932"
10,939 - 10,947
10,943 - 19,945
MORROW

11,405 - 11,410' - 11,600 - 17,6450

11,426" - 11,431* = 17,650 . 11,657

11,481 - 171,483 |

11,511‘ - 11,514 - 11,662 - 11,669

11,589 - 11,593" - 11,673 - 11,677'

11,631 - 11,635° - 11,685 - 11,691
Run both strings of 2 /16" tubing with a Mode] “K" packer to be set at 10,300
and a Lok-Sei ﬁdcker.to be set at 10,800,
Displace acid into the lower perforations with KcL water,

Swab test. Re-treat zones with 5,000 gallons of 7 1/2% M. S. acid using 96

-rubber covered nylon ball sealers and 750 SCF of N2 per bbl. in acid and flush,

Swab test.’
Treat Strawn zone with 3,000 gallons of 15% N.E. acid using 759 SCF of No per-

gaT]on in acid and flush.

Swab test and put on line.




GULI FLULRAL 1O, 2
1980 FSL & 990 Fu.
SEC. 6, T-23-5, R-27-C
: o SOUTH CARLSBAD STRAWH-HIORROM FIELD
: - £DDY COUNTY, HEW MEXICO _
, K.B. 3232'
il _ . S &L e
! GY - R T R M B X7
! % 'Afg
! o, w)y Y7 174" Hole
‘ A 4 N
‘ ! AN Af 4 Centralizers
| o g 235' to 345"
; o 7 1 ‘ , it’ '.‘l': . -
| ! 3N Iy _
: o - A
P | EhS ,./% 13 3/8", H-40, 484 1
; ! o 1 2 355" w/350 sx. :
é o ! y Cement circulated
2 1/16", IiJ., N-80, | .
; 3.25# tubig (STRAWN) | : ; _ y
| A g : Cement Top @ 1500'
i el AV .
i | AD A
i OJ(L ,»‘-C)\/r
AO
Ly ~ {oA A,04
2 1/16", L., N-80, % 0
3.25#'tub'_'§ng ({4urrow) 4‘";&‘-; - . (No 12 1/4" Hole
| : g 5‘ 0({3 8 Centralizers
! Ao A0} 5150 to 5335
, ¢ 0
| Qf I8!
; AD AQ
! 84 0o 9 5/8", J-55, N-80,
635‘( Y 36, 40, % 43.54 @
! 1N NOM 5335t w1500 sx.
; '.,*?,, Cement Top @ 8140’
: N o ’ : o
% 39 & |
) 22 ¥y
.- Baker Mode} "K" Shap set ~;-fl 7::;’;/; ' gy 1"
“pkr @ ]0,?1[1‘8' vw/7 points ~3 e et 9 ’
compressid _ 53 A A ~ STRAWN PERFS.
Centralizgrs 10, 100- 60) eA - 10,375°
10, 600* -!1/joint Ap - {:j{ 10,378-10,392" "
' Y . S - .
-2 3/8", N—fxo, 4.70# tubing f,g «100 . L ,
: i o -{gﬂ £9 8 3/4" Hole
Baker LokiBet pkr @ 11,311} CHoprmmmmes ¥ fozremmimez} 50
w/7 pointsﬁtension 21 ‘/f}<_ ',“m;_,’*;‘zk:l’{)/‘ )
-. i 2{1) _ Ing MORROY PERFS.
Centralizplrs A R M Yo Y - T1,397-TT,400"
\ . : Yy 11,454-11,455
- 11,220 - {1, 750" 24 SRR I b " 11,462-11,477°
1/joint | e ’;’A - 11,498-11,499"
Lo E | aal i a0 ©11,537-11,539"
! £ O.ﬂ' A A
| 20 5
I 20 0
i 241 - 03
i B2 N 28
f 7.1 WEU—. < 4 © 5 1/2", 1-80, 17 &
i 12271¢€ f}\f/‘fvf @ O ol 0 '] 204 @ 11,830" w/750 <
| p.B.T.0. 11,7620 ALY ;,\ ,W,Z...{:m,{fm ~ | |
5 Nt | 1.0, 11,833 , i
i
}x .
e !
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mie—. P.B.T.D.

PLANNED WELL, BORE
GULF FEDERATI, NO, 2
1980 Fs1, & 990 Fwr,
SEC.

6, T-23-5, R-27-p

SOUTH CARLSBAD STRAWN—MORROW FIELD
EDDY COUNTY, NEw MEXICO

2 1/16", 1.J.,N-80,
3.254 tubing (STRAWN)

¥

<)

1)

2 1/16", I.J., N-80,
3.25% tubing (MORROW

Q

S

TSR
?\3&3 iQo

=

Q
o

9
1S

CA:

d%:?%j
Baker Modei "k" Snap—Setiéo
‘Pkr @ 10, 300" gé

f
!
i

)ﬁ; e e

QR
ow

3232 :
3212 -

e

@§kﬁ§§?

]
f
]
[
i
]
I
1
]
:

v
Y

Baker Lok¥Set Pkr @

, . 180;
10, 800 {02 _

Proposed ATOKA &
MORROW PERFS. iro 1
10,856-11,691
Overall

11,762

EXTWTR o Bk
A DoMf g/i o044 24

T R

S5Ho%n
RN SLR

>

&3

SO

17 1/4" Hole

4 Centralizers
235' to 345!
13..3/8", H-40,
48 @ 355 w/350
sX. Circulaté@

Cement Top 1500

12 1/4" Hole

8 Centralizers
5150' to 5335

9 5/8", J-ss5,
N-80, 36, 40 g
43.54 @ 5335
w/1500 sx.

—

Cement top 8140'*:

!
-

STRAWN PERFS.
10,375
10,378-10,392"

8 3/4" Hole

MORROW PERFS.
11,397-11, 400"

- 11,454-11, 455"

ii,462-11,477"
11,498~11, 499"
11,537~11, 539"

5 1/2", N-80, 17
& 20# @ 11:230"

w/750 sx

A
[
-~




G NE.. MEXICO OIL CONSE ' VATION COMHMISS

1bem C-102

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT Citeetee s ®
All distancas must be ltom the auter loumhuu- ol the "P‘::lgl‘t<_
Opetatot L.eone ‘;OII tio. :
PENNZOIL UNITED, INC, GULF FEDERAEMjE} _ 2

Unit Lelter Sucllon Townshlp Range County

L 6 23 SOUTH 27 _EAST _ __EDDY
Actual Footage Location of Well:

1980 {eet {rom Lhe SOUTH " line and 990 leet from the WEST_ . Itne .
Ground Lpvel Elsv. Producing ffotmation ool Derented Aciege:

32124 Moryow/Stiravn South Carlsbad 320 scies

1. Qutline the acreage dedicated to the aubject well by colared pencil or hachure marks on the plat helow,

2. If more than one lease is dcr}icated to the well, outline each and idcnl’ify the ownership thereol (both as to wor‘king

interest and royalty).

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the intérests al all owness been consoli-
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

Amended

Yes [ ] No If answer is *‘yes}’ type of consolidation Communitiz

14

ation agreement being

circulated

for signatures

If answer'is "“no!’ list the owners and tract deacriptions which have actually heen vonsolidated. {Use reverse side of

this form if necessary )

No allowable will be asaigned to lhc ‘well until all interests have been consolidated {by communitizntion, unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has heen approved by the Commis-

sion,

MOBIL & PENNZOIL
l
i
|

[ ,
MISSOURI-N. M. LAND CO.

—_— e —— -~ - =

I
l
|
i
l
i

ARLSBAD
GAS)
GAS)

[
[+3]
o

GﬂLF g PENNZOIL
NM-d0547

90 1320 1880 980 23iC 1640

000

MOPI[ &

cmlDT N.

1800

CERTIFICATION

! hereby certify that the information con-
toined herein is teve ond complefe to the

best of my knowledge and belief.

'F )'nmn

Orilling Super1ntendent

Congamy

Pernzoil United, Inc.

Doare

12-1-7

*ﬁo Prwy 3

fwc &

i hernby cerlufy 15"‘1";5'? '_nlo%ﬂon '

shawn an r@f w g:? d from lield

net X ﬂ ontual, ;urveyl o by me or
fe gk, ‘ll

under 'p |3£n°u'nbn, ch m)lnfw .fome

is teue n;ﬁ, ’Iogr‘c) th ﬂw;}rcl of my

krowledge and belicf.

Date Surveyed

AuGUsT 9, 1971//7>

P[NNZOIL

. LAND CO.

Hesistnred Professtonn) Enql:t/;'{'r

aody oy boand Surveyor ’

1000 >50L~,_,_.2C

el all < :~
’L//"‘ cal o, 7’ 676
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‘GAS QUALITY TEST REPORT

. FIELD OR
S LOCATION

WELL OR

COMPANY SEULLER _ -..@“_N_Hlo_\_k_.
So. (ArLsnad
sonceon  Mooppy

GULF fen *L ?—

STATION NAME

;-l
-

g

= STA RO, _{O_() z,

1643

“commcr no. 168 | —

L(QL “ TEST DATE il_é_/ﬁ

LAB 4

COMPOUND COMPONENT COMPOMENT “LIQUEFIABLE |COMPONENT MOLE G. P. M.
COMPONENTS SFECIFIC GRAVITY| MOLE FRACTION HYDROCARBONS G.P.M. FRACTION | CONTENT
NITRCGEN 9672 .003¢ PROPANE 27.514 Ve rtNZOTL
CARBON DIOXIDE 1.5195 .0106 1S0-BUTANE 32.698 SEP 3 1974
HELIUM .1382 . 000 | N-BUTANE 31.510 il ann
. mMIrrogriy e
OXYGEN 1.1048 —- LPG - — = - o e m - - o
HYDROGENSULFIDE 1.1766 S ISO-PENTANE 36.582
WATER VAPOR 6220 - H-PENTANE 36.213
‘ - HEXANES 471N
HYDROTARBON DILUENTS { O |4& T
HEPTANES + 46.126
ME THANE .5539 MHATURAL GASOLINE ~ —~ — — - ~ .
ETHANE 1.0382 TOTAL LIQUL "IABLE GPM
PROPANE 1.5225
- WATER VAPCR CONTENT:
1SO-BUTANE 2.0068 o00% 163
N.BUTANE 20068 GG Gas Mixture Static Pressure PSIG A
. | . 03 Hydrozorbon Dew Point °F 3
ISO-PENTANE 2.4910 (YO’:) ‘ Water Vapor Dew Point °F ° ‘ﬁ_
N-PENTANE 2.4910 O‘U'o ‘ Lbs Woter Vopor per MMCF _ ( g
HEXANES 2.9753 OUD ‘ Conversion Constant X 0.000021
Yaoter Yapor Mole Fraction
HEPTANES + 3.7018 . m \
. Moisture recordér teading

MIXTURE SPECIFIC GRAVITY:

Coalculoted From Analysis

Determined by Test |nslnmt
N N h

Instrument Moke or Type

Make or type

SULFUR CONTENT:

{19
Red

. MIXTURE HEATING YALUE:

{Btu/cf ot 14,73 Psia, 60°F, Sal.)

Calculated From Analysis

“Colorimeter Verified (

Ly Colarimotar

\!-'i(i&i[

Mole Fraction

Iaf\

H,S - Hydrogen Sulfide, Gr./100 cf o
RSH . - Mercagtans . B O_l__
RSR - Sulfides ' o__z'_._.
RSSR — Residuals " 07

Total Sulfur, Gr./300 cf .0
H,S Grains to fraction conversion X 0.0000157

2¢,

Critical ProssurobU_,__Cnncol Temperature ‘J_.__.L

REMARKS

MEASURF’.\ENT
AREA __

és u,){ruk/

w Lo
AMALYIST ____ b 1CSTDM

TW-2317.4 (Rev, 2.74)




/0\ | »icoumnv SELLER _ t{eﬂ.H.;.O,'.L'_/__Q_Nllj.&,i)___.__ Hsra. no. [m_’_ <.
“rmeen S (qresead

QURCE OR
RESERVOIR

ELL OR
TATION RAME ___

GAS QUALITY TEST REPORT

COMPOUND COMPONENT COMPONENT LIQUEFIABLE |COMPONENT MOLE G.P. M.
COMPONENTS = [SPECIFIC GRAVITY| MOLE FRACTION HYDROCARBONS G. P.M. FRACTION | CONTENT
’ ‘ NITRC3EN  © 9672 . O PROPANE 27.514 enNgOlL
CARBON DIOXIDE 1.5195 000 3 “150-BUTANE 32.698 SEP 3011974
HELIUM 1382 . Q00 | N-BUTANE 31.510 o o
: MTD L ANTD
OXYGEN 1.1048 N LPG = — o o e
s " HYOROGEN SUL FIDE 1.1766 .o 150-P ENTANE 36.582
S —k b
- o WATER VAPOR .6220 Mo ENTANE - 36.213
’ ' P HEXANES 41N
HYDROCARBON DILUENTS :
- . HEPTANES + 44,124
< ME THANE .5539 NATURAL GASOLINE — — — — — —
ETHANE . 1.0382 TOTAL LIQUL T1ABLE GPM
g PROPANE 1.5225 R
. ; - WATER VAPOR CONTENT:
: 1SO-BUTANE *2.0068
, ) Gos Mixture Static Pressurz PS
: N-BUTANE ' 2.0058
. : - Hydrocorbon Dew Point °F
’»“*‘ " .| I1SO-PENTAME ) 2.4910 Yater Yopor Dew Point °F S
- :' o N-PENTANE 2.4910 Lbs Water Vopor per MMCF
e "HEXANES s 2.9753 Conversion Constant X 0.000021
. e = Water Vopor Mole Fraction . .
RS . HEPTANES + , 3.70°8
- : Moisture recorder reoding
" COMPOSITION = — = = = — — ~ — = — — 1.0000 Moke or type

MIXTURE SPECIFIC GRAVITY: SULFUR CONTENT:

Calculoted From Analysis ____\\‘:}j_‘_______ H,5 -, Hydrogen Sulfide, Gr./100 cf ____—Z_é—)__

,Determined by Test Instrurfle " RSH .~ Mercoptons " ____QZ-_

@ RSR — Sulfides " ._~.~__01_

. ; f troment Moke o Type SRS RSSR — Residuols e __.0C
Total Suliur, Gr./100 cf <. 34

MIXTURE HEATING VALUE: H,S Grains 1o fraction conversion X 00000157

(Btu/cf ot 14,73 Psia, 60°F, Sat.)

Calculoted From Anolysis jOOI

Deterniiaed by Colorimeter

H,S Mole Fraction R

Criticol Prcssulc_.(ﬂ_‘_a___; Critical Tcm’pe(o!utc:gﬁ___

Calovirﬁctcr Verified (

)

REMARKS .T.UJ -kD(:r'\Y_—“OUr OF SéﬁUlCG

- )

! ./
MEASUREMENT {( ]  GAS //
AREA ___ X wita . ; anaLyist 12570

TW-232..A (Rev, 2-74)




SOURCE OR
RESERVOIR__ ___ .

wELL OR
STATION NAME

GAS QUALITY YEST REPORT

COMPOUND
COMPGNENTS

COMPONENT
SPECIFIC GRAVITY

o COMPANY SELLER _

M - (x
(Lt o, Carusnad

COMPONENT
MOLE FRACTION

_/C‘:';I.l:l__'?-_O_L&-

;:E: SYA. HO, _.(Ol() "2‘__
1643

CONTRACT NO.__[6 8’./__

TESY om;ﬁJ_é_ﬁi

Ma(dlo«)

\'IULF r&') %L'Z,

) LIQUEFIABLE COMPONIENT MOLE G. P. M.

HYDROCARA3ONS G.P. M., FRACTION CONTENT

0039

et NAOTL

NITROGEN 9672 PROPANE 27.514
CARBON DIOXIDE 1.5195 L0106 1SO-BUTANE 32.698 . SEp 2 1874
HELIUM a3 | . 000 | N-BUTANE 31.510 il aan
N B AN Y YA raunn—y
OXYGEN 1.1048 D= T
HYDROGEN SULFIDE 1.1766 . - 1SO-PENTANE 36.582
WATER VAPOR 6220 .- N-PENTANE 35.213 .
HEXANES AN
HYDROCARBON DILUENTS | (. © |4~\ ) .
HEPTANES + 46.126

; —
METHANE .5539 . 9633 NATURAL GASOLINE — ~ — — — — - . -; E
1 Q2 ~« : B
| _ETHANE 1.6382 VAR TOTAL LIQUE “IABLE GPu
PROPANE 1.5225 002 -
WATER VAPOR CONTENT: e
1SO-BUTANE 2.0068 . gU0Y% Ly
N-BUTANE 2.0068 (‘CB_ Gas Mixture Siotic Pressure PSIé___ S— I \!
T 03 Hydrocarbon Dew Point °F iR
ISO-PENTANE ) 2.4910 . GU'C) ‘ Water Vapor Dew Point °F g 3 ° _1__1__{‘5,
N-PENTANE 2.4910 oD \ Lbs Water Vapor per MMCF Y. ¥
HEXANES 2.9753 0.0,0 \ Conversion Constant X 0.000021
Yater Yapor Mole Fraction
HEPTANES + ) 3.7018 . o—m \
Moisture recorder reading

COMPOSITION — — —

MIXTURE SPECIFIC GRAVITY:

Calculated From Analysis ﬁ‘?

Moake or type

SULFUR CONTEMNT:

- Determined by Tesl\lnslumi
:
Instrument Make or Type '\hw

MIXTURE HEATING VALUE:
(Btu/cf at 14.73 Psia, 60°F, $at.)

Colculated From Anolysis

Determined by Colorimatac

H;S - Hydrogen Sulfide, Gr./100 cf .02

RSH . — Mescaptons S . o_l__
RSR ~— Sulfides 0 0T
RSSR — Residuals * 02—

Totol Sulfur, Gr./100 cf .07
H,S Grains to froction conversion X 0.0000157

H,S

‘Mole Fraction

Calorimeter Verified {( ne

/97 {7
i Ll f’rcssureo_n______(:riticcl Temperalure _i__[_,

REMARKS O, CONSIRVATN

NEAEENC._ 5587

AREA

7 ] g -~ Fo :"-_ ,,.‘_., aart N -
: — T@AAhZQ,! CULRRIT N, . :
MEASUREMENT S ' %c—%y—- , J
) anarxyst YL N

Tw-232-A (Re,, 2274)
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5 COMPANY SELLER

GAS QUALITY TEST REPORT

STATION HAME ____

B Al 7N e | 1643
ﬂ) " H <I>FE:II\DT on___ ‘&3_.(4&‘:9, A D contractno._ L6449
L P T e D6 2
WELL COR :

Z_».{e;su_‘*__f;;lo__}*é (2-]

Sstanno. JONGC..

IeHNTOIC  UNED_ i

COMPOUND COMPONENT COMPONENT LIQUEFIADLE |COMPONENT MOLE G. P.M.
COMPONENTS |SPECIFIC GRAVITY| MOLE FRACTION HYDROCARBONS G.P.M. FRACTION | CONTENT
NITROGEN ' 9672 . O PROPANE 27.514 g ol
’ X ‘57 “ % e [
CARBON DIOXIDE 1:5195 00y3 1SO-BUTANE 32.698 SEP 3uli9/4
HELIUM .1382 - Q00 | N-BUTANE 31.510 ) L
WL/ L AN
OXYGEN 1.1048 .= LPG = e e e e e
HYDROGEN SUL FIDE 1.1766 — ISO-PENTANE 36.582
WATER VAPOR .6220 e N-PENTANE "36.213
, , O{(’)Q’ HEXANES 41311
HYDROCARBON DILUENTS (. ) ‘
HEPTAMES + 46.126
METHANE .5539 . 0' (){q NATURAL GASOLINE — - — - — — - .
ETHANE 1.0382 . Of"!q TOTAL LIQUE “IABLEGPM
PROPANE 1.5225 oY)
- — WATER VAPOR COMTENT:
1SO-BUTANE 2.0068 - 00O
Gas Mixture Static Pressurz P51
N-BUTANE 2.0068 .
OUO i Hydrocorbon Dew Point ©F
150-PENTANE 2.4910 ‘(mt— Woter Yapor Dew Point °1-; -
N-PENTANE 2.4910 . gD | Lbs Water Vapor per MMCF 3
HEXANES;"{ T 2.9753 ] m’ Conversion Constont N X 0.000021
Water Vopor Mole Fraction .
HEPTANES + 3.7018 -GUD )
Hoisture recorder reading

COMPOSITION —

pooei

MIXTURE SPECIFIC GRAVITY: -

$77

Colculated From Anolysis

Make or type

SULFUR CONTENT:

&

Determined by Test Instrurfe

Alnsflumenl Moke or Type 4{\14@_&//-

-~
ol

MIXTURE HEATING VALUE:
(Btu/cf ot 14,73 Psia, 60°F, Sot.)

Coleuloted From Analysis

H;S -~ Hydrogen Sultide, Gr./100 cf . Z(’)
RSH .~ Mercoptons” b .02:_ \
RSR - Sullides ” 0:1 '
RSSR —~ Residuals * - _Olé_:
Total Sulur, Gr./100 cf j__ -
H,S Grains to fraction canversion X 0,0000157

H,S Mole Fraction

oot et e te e LT T

...................

Determined by Calorimeter

Colerimeter Verified (

/.~ /
Criticol F‘rcssuro__kl_a__:Criticol Tcmpeloiumﬁ

Yo
Olh Qr S{m}icc-

REMARKS Tw (D,tr\‘(

MEASUREMENT
AREA __

, _
GAS //
anaLvisT _E1esion

s TW=232~A {Rev. 2-74}
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P Dl oA METER e

Seat - g

"™

RES IR B IR S 1 PR

NE.. MEXICO Oit. CONSE“"VATION COMMISS!

tbrm C-102

WELL LOCATION AND ACRLAGE DEDICATION PLAT Superacdes C-175
All disiances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section
Operator Leass T B 7 well tic.
PE{INZOIL UNITED, INC, GULF FEDERAL 2

Uit Letlst Seclion Township ’ Ronge County :

L 6 23 SOUTH 27 EAST EDDY
Actual Foolage Location of Well:

1980 feet (rom the SOUTH line ond 990 {ert [rom the WEST_ line
Ground vagl Elev. Producing Fotmaticn ‘ Pool Dedizate 1 Acrenge:

3212 .4 Morrow/Strawn South Carlsbad 320 Acees

1. Outline the acreage dedncaled to the mubject well by colared pencil or hachure marks on the plat helow

interest and royalty)

"“uL_ 2. If more than one lease is dcdlcalcd to the well, outline each and identily the ownership thereof (both as to \sorkmg

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated 1o the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-

dated by communitization, unitization, force-podling. etc?

If answer is *'

] No

[X] Yes

I{ answer is

yes.’ lype of conaolidation

Amanded

~
-

Communitization agreement being

circulated for signatures

no,’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been cansolidared. (1lse reverae side of

this form if necesaary.)

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until & non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-
. sion,

MOBIL & PENNZOIL
o

[
MISSOURI-N. M. LAND CO.

—_ e e e — -~ — —

BEFORE rmm

OIL CougunbeaTios

»
1y

@Mé’-ﬂ( R F o,
h- 1552

Caz. 1o

CERTIFICATION

reby certily that the informorion con-

«
Q
/'
e
x
o

taided hesetn is true ond complete to the

of my knowledge and belief.

5

e

1320 1380 3900 231C 2840

1800 1000

""“"///

Fonition

Drilling Superintendent

Cemg-my

Pennzoil United, Inc.

Doate

12-1.-71

-
hF ¢TI
T Lo
I heraby 'certify m’"f"}h-’

shown on DE;@! w

nnv}': ff o.mql su'vcys

Ry g

”7 d from field
Za by me o
2under, rp ;'thr):on, ogd ﬂlpluhn .some

is llue o%ﬁ /07!“; lh éﬂf'}}fcl o' my
inow'cdqc ond belief.

‘I{ L‘%Hon '-

Late Survayed

. ___Aucust 5, 1971

Heqistored Piyleastonal Enqineer

o Land Surveyor

—
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KELLARIN AND FOX
ATTOF\‘NEYS AT LAW

500 DON GASPAR AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 1769

JASON W.KELLANWIN
ROBERT E.FOX - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 TELEPHONE 982-4315

W.THOMAS KELLAKIN . AREA CODE 505

Octoper 21, 1975

Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Secretary-Director
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Ramey:
Enclosed is the application of Pennzoil Company
for approval of down-hole commingling of production
from the Morrow and the Atoka formations, Eddy County,
New Mexico.
Yours very truly,
T\ e o Rl

dason W. Kellahin

~CC: J., C. Raney
Pennzoil Company

JWK:kj£
Enclosure
) A“\—Eﬁ Lo 203
oOCKE! A OIL CONSERVATION COMM.

. i - Samia Fe
_LLW"

oy




BEFORE TIHE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF PENNZOIL COMPANY FOR APPROVAL
OF DOWN-HOLE COMMINGLING, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes now Pennzoil Company and applies to the 0il
Conservation Commission of New Méﬁico for approval of down-
hole cominingling of production from the Morrow and the
| A£oka fofmationsvin its well, located 1980 feet from the
South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 6,

Township 23 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy Counéy,

New Mexico, South Carlskad Field, and in support thereof
would show the Commission:

1. The subject well is presently completed as a Morrow-

;¥EZ: ;é; o Sﬁrawn dual completion, wi i i
the~wedl. (u[z_ Mm.mo G«J %I]z,‘ %—M) S‘L

R 4 2. Applicant proposes to perforate the Atoka formation- \§E

he

’H} : from appfoximately‘lo,BSO feet to 10,950 feet.
3. Production will be through two strinés of tubing,

with the Strawn formation isolated from the Morrow-Atoka
3

o

completion by a packer. Product;gnifrom the Morrow and Atbka;
will be through a separate string of tubing, under a packer.
4. Approval of this application will result in the
production of hydrocarbons that would not otherwise be re-
covered, and will result in the prevention of waste, avoid

premature. abandonment of production from the well, and is

- in the interests of conservation. The commingling, and




CooaN

completion of the well as proposed wiil not impair the

correlative rights of any interest owner.

WHEREFORE applicant prays that this application be
gset for hearing pefore £he Commission OX the Commission‘s.
duly appointed examiner, and that after notice and hearing as
required DY law, theVCohﬁiséibn'éﬁter”iEW‘orﬁer approving

“the commingling of productioﬁ as applied for.

Respectfully submitted,

PENNZOIL COMPANY

BY, ha-r¥&114p£.;
Agellahin & Fox
") 0. BOX 1769

- "ganta Fe, New Mexico 87501

o
Attorneys for Applicant




T e e [

(‘H COMSE “"AT?O\ COMML
BEFORE THE Santa Fe

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF PENNZOIL COMPANY FOR APPROVAL

OF DOWN-HOLE COMMINGLING, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes now Pennzoil Company and applies to the 0il
Conservation Commission of New Mexico for approval of down-

FE{;‘""__._ | hole commingling of production from the Morrow and the

’ Atoka formations in its well, located 1980 ‘feet from the

g South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 6,
Townsaip 23.ébuth, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County,
New Me{icop»South Carlsbad Field, and in support thereof
would show the Commission:

1. The subject well is presently combleted as a Morrow-

O

Strawn dual completion,

. Applicant proposes to perforate the Atoka formation

from approximately 10,850 feet to 10,950 feet.

B 3. Production will be through two strings of tubing,
with the Stfawn formation isolated from the Morrow-Atoka
completion by a packer. Produ&tion from the Morrow and Atoka
will be through a separate string offtubing, under a packer.

4. Approval of this application will result in the
production of hydrocarbons that wduld not otherwise be re-
covered, and will result in the preventiép of waste, avoid
premature abandonmeiat of productién frbﬁﬁéhe well, and is

in the interests of conservation. The commingling, and




completion of the well as proposed will not impair the

correlative rights of,any interest owner.

WHEREFORE applicant préys that this application be
set for heariné before the Commission or the Commission's.
duly appointed examiner, and that after notice and hearing as
requiréd by law, the Commission enter its 6réer“é;§ro;i5;

évi. : - the commingling of production as applied for.

Réspectfully submitted,

PENNZGIL COMPANY

K e By£é§ﬁcgtm\ s . INw Ly L

Kellahin & Fox
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attorneys for Applicant
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Santa fe
BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION .OF NEW MEXICO
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF PENNZOIL 'COMPANY FOR APPROVAL

OF DOWN-HOLE COMMINGLING, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes now Pennzoil Company and applies fo the 0Oil
Conservation Commission of New Mexico for approval of down-
hole commingling of production from the Morrow and the
Atoka formations in its well, located 1980 feet from the
South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 6,
Township 23 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County,
New Mexico, South Carlsbad Field, and in support thereof
would show the Commission:

1. The subject well is presently completed as a Morrow-

Strawn dual completion, wdi
eheveri. (wfz. «\wwb) Sfz Shwo) M“ ‘5{_

2. Applicant proposes to perforate the Atoka formation
from approximately 10,850 feet to 10,950 feet.

3. Production will be through two strings of tublng,
with the Strawn formation isolated from the Morrow-Atoka
cdﬁpletion by a packer. Production from the Morrow and Atoka
will be through a separate string of tubing, under a packer.

- Approval of this application will result in the

production of hv

| covered, and will result in the prevention of waste, avoid

premature abandonment of production from the weﬁl, and is

" in the 1nterest§+uf‘cpnseryatlon. The" commlng-,ug, and

8 ’ . 7 E

o~




completion of th

corre

WHEREFORE applicant
set for he
" duly app01nted examinex,

required by law,

the commingling of produ

e well as proposed will n

lative rights of any inte

aring before the Commiss

the Commission en

ot impair the

rest owney.

prays that thlS appllcation be
ion or the CommlsSLOn 's .
and that after notice and hearing as

ter its oxder approv1ng
ction as applled for.
Respectfully submitted;

PENNZOIL COMPANY

By

Kellahin & Fox
P. 0. BoXx 17€9
santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attorneys for applicant
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BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF PENNZOIL COMPANY FOR APPROVAL
OF DOWN-HOLE COMMINGLING, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

Comes now Pennzoil Company and applies to the Oil
ConéervatibnfCommission of New Mexico for approval of down=
hole commingling of production from the Morrow and the
Atoka formations in its well, located 1980 feet from the
South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 6,
Township 23 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County,

New Mexico, South Carlsbad Field, and in support thereof
would show the Commission:

1. The subject well is presently completed as a Morrow-
Strawn dual complétion, with the W/2 of Section 6 dedicated to
the well.

2. Applicant proposes to perforate the Atoka formation
from approximately 10,850 feet to 10,950 feet.

3. Production will be through two strings of tubing,
with the Strawn formation isolated from the Morrow-Atoka

completion by a packer. Producticn from the Morrow and Atoka

~will be through a separate string of tubing, under a packer.

sroval of this application will result in the
production of hydrocarbons that would not otherwise be re-
covered, and will result in the prevention of waste, avoid
premature abandonment of production from thg well, and is

in the interests of conservation. The commingling, and
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" duly appointed examiner,

1 as proposed will not impair the

completion of the wel

ve righté'of any interest owner.

correlati

rays that this application be

WHEREFORE applicant p
before the Commission or the commission's .

set for hearing
and that after notice and hearing as

required by law, the Commission enter its order approving

mmingling of production as applied for.

“khe co
1y submitted,

Respectful

PENNZOIL COMPANY

BY i%aApG%LkS;iéégil:L»—--—*.

Kellahin & Fox
p. 0. Box 1769
santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

plicant

Attorneys for Ap
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' %’ ' ORDER OF THE COMMISSTIOR
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_ ( 4 BY THE COMMISSION: | ; f
: 3 5 This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 19 ‘ ,
; \ i
H . .

! '\$ 19 75, at santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter

3 APPLICATION OF _PENNZOIL COMPANY

= f NOY. on this - day. nf, November . ,..1975 ,,the Conmmission,, .
a quorum being present, hav1ng considered tne testimony, the recsrd,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises,

FINDS:

(1), That due publlc notice having been given as requlred by
1awL5the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
s ma“ter thereof.

L4

,owner and operator of the Gulf Federal Well No. 2 ", located
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‘E 4 - (2) That the applicant, Pennzoil Company , is the
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2 é‘) in Unit L of Section © , Township 23 South , Ranga
\ ; —— —
R \V) k t 27 East , MwppM, Eddy County, MNew Mexico.
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7% S oL and Atoka Protee £ieRa— |

.@5{ That from the Morrow zone, tha

subject well is capable of low marginal production only.
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subject well is capable of lew marginal production only. :
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;3 éb That from the Atoka zone, ‘the
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,(i; That the proposed commingling may ;esult in the recoveby,

‘ﬁof éddifioﬁdlvhydrOCArbons from each of the~snb“ect pools, therebyi

“preventlng waste, and will not v1olate corrblctlve rlghts.
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